In The Supreme Court of the United States

ANMARIE CALGARO,

Petitioner,

vs.

ST. LOUIS COUNTY, LINNEA MIRSCH, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM DIRECTOR OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; FAIRVIEW HEALTH SERVICES, A MINNESOTA NONPROFIT CORPORATION; PARK NICOLLET HEALTH SERVICES, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION; ST. LOUIS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT; MICHAEL JOHNSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRINCIPAL OF THE CHERRY SCHOOL; ST. LOUIS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT; AND E.J.K.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION FOR GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND CHILD PROTECTION LEAGUE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

LEE A. HUTTON, III

Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. KLUZ
JUSTIN H. EVANS
HUTTON KLUZ EVANS LLC
420 Summit Avenue, Suite 403
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102
Telephone: (612) 805-4619
lhutton@huttonkluz.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Pa | age |
|--|-----|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 4 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO ADDRESS THE CRITICAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION OF WHETHER MINNESOTA'S EXTRAJUDICIAL EMANCIPATION SCHEME VIOLATES DUE PROCESS | 5 |
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CONFIRM ITS LONG-STANDING PRECEDENT THAT THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR EDUCATING AND REARING CHILDREN AS FUTURE CITIZENS LIES FIRST AND FOREMOST WITH PARENTS | 7 |
| III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CORRECT MINNESOTA'S EMANCIPATION SCHEME THAT HAS RENDERED CHILDREN MERE CREATURES OF THE STATE CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS | 10 |
| IV. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO REMEDY MINNESOTA'S PERMISSIVE SYSTEM OF EMANCIPATION THAT ABROGATES PARENTAL RIGHTS | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page |
|---|
| Cases |
| Lufkin v. Harvey, 131 Minn. 238, 154 N.W. 1097 (1915)5 |
| Parham v. J. R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)10, 11 |
| Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)10 |
| Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)12 |
| Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)2, 11, 12 |
| Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)12 |
| Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)11 |
| |
| Constitutional Provisions |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV |
| Statutes |
| Minn. Stat. § 144.3416 |
| Minn. Stat. § 256D.05, subd. 1(a)(9)6 |
| |
| Rules |
| Rule 37.21 |
| Rule 37.61 |
| |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES |
| Beckman, M., Crime, Culpability and the Adolescent Brain, 305 Science 596 (July 30, 2004) |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Giedd, J. et al., Brain Development during Childhood and Adolescence: A Longitudinal MRI Study, 2 NATURE NEUROSCIENCE, 861-63 (October 1999) | 8 |
| Giedd, J., The Teen Brain: Insights from Neuroimaging, 42 Journal of Adolescent Health 335-43 (April 2008) | 9 |
| Kreider, H., Caspe, M., Kennedy, S., & Weiss, H., Family Involvement in Middle and High School Students' Education 1 (Cambridge, MA: Harvard Family Research Project, 2007) | 7 |
| Martinez, R., <i>Understanding Runaway Teens</i> 85 (Journal of Child and Adolescent Psychiatric Nursing, Vol. 19, No. 2, 2006) | 12 |
| McAnarney, E., Adolescent Brain Development: Forging New Links? 42 JOURNAL OF ADOLES- CENT HEALTH 321-23 (April 2008) | 9 |
| Moore, K. A., Guzman, L., Hair, E., Lippman, L., & Garrett, S. (2004), Parent-Teen Relationships and Interactions: Far More Positive Than Not 3 (Child Trends Research Brief, Publication No. 2004-25, 2004) | 8 |
